
Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15 

#15 GSM850_Right Cheek_Ch189_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.607 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.0 V/m; Power Drift = 0.004 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.825 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.591 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.407 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.637 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.637mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#15 GSM850_Right Cheek_Ch189_Slide Off_2D 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.607 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.0 V/m; Power Drift = 0.004 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.825 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.591 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.407 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.637 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#16 GSM850_Right Tilted_Ch189_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.296 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.044 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.357 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.279 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.203 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.297 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.297mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#17 GSM850_Left Cheek_Ch189_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.519 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.81 V/m; Power Drift = -0.058 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.658 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.501 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.358 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.535 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.535mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15 

#18 GSM850_Left Tilted_Ch189_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.8 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.263 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.021 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.309 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.249 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.185 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.263 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.263mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/14   

#01 GSM1900_Right Cheek_Ch661_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.139 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.96 V/m; Power Drift = -0.135 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.259 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.129 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.064 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.135 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.96 V/m; Power Drift = -0.135 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.177 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.126 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.077 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.135mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/14  

#02 GSM1900_Right Tilted_Ch661_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.060 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.73 V/m; Power Drift = -0.007 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.073 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.054 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.033 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.059 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.73 V/m; Power Drift = -0.007 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.049 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.035 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.037 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.037mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date/Time: 2009/12/14   

#05 GSM1900_Left Cheek_Ch661_Slide Right 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (81x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.00 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.65 V/m; Power Drift = 0.008 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.37 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.890 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.494 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.03mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/14   

#05 GSM1900_Left Cheek_Ch661_Slide Right_2D 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (81x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.00 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.65 V/m; Power Drift = 0.008 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.37 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.890 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.494 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/14   

#04 GSM1900_Left Tilted_Ch661_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.047 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.55 V/m; Power Drift = -0.054 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.058 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.044 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.030 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.047 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.55 V/m; Power Drift = -0.054 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.046 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.035 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.038 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.038mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#28 WCDMA V_Right Cheek_Ch4233_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.908 mho/m; εr = 41.1; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch4233/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.487 mW/g 
 
Ch4233/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.04 V/m; Power Drift = 0.102 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.628 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.458 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.318 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.488 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.488mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#28 WCDMA V_Right Cheek_Ch4233_Slide Off_2D 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.908 mho/m; εr = 41.1; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch4233/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.487 mW/g 
 
Ch4233/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.04 V/m; Power Drift = 0.102 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.628 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.458 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.318 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.488 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#23 WCDMA V_Right Tilted_Ch4182_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch4182/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.211 mW/g 
 
Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.246 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.197 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.146 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.210 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.210mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#24 WCDMA V_Left Cheek_Ch4182_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch4182/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.381 mW/g 
 
Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.72 V/m; Power Drift = -0.043 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.482 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.371 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.268 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.394 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.394mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#25 WCDMA V_Left Tilted_Ch4182_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(6.26, 6.26, 6.26); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch4182/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.189 mW/g 
 
Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.1 V/m; Power Drift = 0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.223 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.180 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.134 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.190 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.190mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/14   

#08 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Right Cheek_Ch9400_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.209 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.08 V/m; Power Drift = 0.156 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.258 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.184 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.113 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.189 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.08 V/m; Power Drift = 0.156 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.349 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.180 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.091 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.194 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.194mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/14   

#09 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Right Tilted_Ch9400_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.104 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.63 V/m; Power Drift = 0.120 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.128 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.093 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.056 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.101 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.101mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/14   

#12 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_RMC12.2K_Left Cheek_Ch9400_Slide Right 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (81x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.36 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.35 V/m; Power Drift = 0.031 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.92 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.24 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.694 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.41 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.41mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/14  

#12 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Left Cheek_Ch9400_Slide Right_2D 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (81x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.36 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.35 V/m; Power Drift = 0.031 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.92 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.24 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.694 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.41 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/14   

#11 WCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Left Tilted_Ch9400_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_091214 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 38.8; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(5.12, 5.12, 5.12); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2009/8/24 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.076 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.11 V/m; Power Drift = 0.126 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.089 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.067 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.045 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.072 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.11 V/m; Power Drift = 0.126 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.086 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.063 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.041 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.067 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.067mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#44 GSM850_GPRS10_Face_1.5cm_Ch189_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.545 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.65 V/m; Power Drift = -0.133 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.663 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.512 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.370 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.544 mW/g



0 dB = 0.544mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#45 GSM850_GPRS10_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch189_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.51 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.037 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.92 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.4 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.969 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.51 mW/g



0 dB = 1.51mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#45 GSM850_GPRS10_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch189_Slide Off_2D 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch189/Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.51 mW/g 
 
Ch189/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.037 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.92 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.4 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.969 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.51 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#29 GSM1900_GPRS10_Face_1.5cm_Ch661_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: PCS 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_1900_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 52.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch661/Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.125 mW/g 
 
Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.62 V/m; Power Drift = 0.073 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.163 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.112 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.069 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.120 mW/g



0 dB = 0.120mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#32 GSM1900_GPRS10_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch512_Slide Right 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: PCS 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_1900_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.49 mho/m; εr = 52.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch512/Area Scan (81x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.05 mW/g 
 
Ch512/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.76 V/m; Power Drift = -0.061 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.69 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.975 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.532 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.08 mW/g



0 dB = 1.08mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#32 GSM1900_GPRS10_Bottom_Ch512_Slide Right_2D 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: PCS 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL_1900_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.49 mho/m; εr = 52.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch512/Area Scan (81x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.05 mW/g 
 
Ch512/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.76 V/m; Power Drift = -0.061 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.69 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.975 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.532 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.08 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#39 WCDMA V_RMC12.2k_Face_1.5cm_Ch4182_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4182/Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.232 mW/g 
 
Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.07 V/m; Power Drift = -0.083 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.282 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.217 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.156 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.230 mW/g



0 dB = 0.230mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15 

#40 WCDMA V_RMC12.2k_Bottom_Ch4182_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4182/Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.676 mW/g 
 
Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11 V/m; Power Drift = -0.017 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.878 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.638 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.440 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.684 mW/g



0 dB = 0.684mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#40 WCDMA V_RMC12.2k_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch4182_Slide Off_2D 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_850_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(6.08, 6.08, 6.08); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: SAM - Front; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1446 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch4182/Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.676 mW/g 
 
Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11 V/m; Power Drift = -0.017 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.878 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.638 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.440 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.684 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#34 WCDMA II_RMC12.2k_Face_1.5cm_Ch9400_Slide Off 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_1900_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 52.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9400/Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.064 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.22 V/m; Power Drift = -0.132 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.081 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.059 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.036 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.061 mW/g 
 
Ch9400/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.22 V/m; Power Drift = -0.132 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.072 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.049 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.029 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.054 mW/g



0 dB = 0.054mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15 

#37 WCDMA II_RMC12.2k_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch9262_Slide Right 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_1900_091215 Medium parameters used: f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.49 mho/m; εr = 52.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9262/Area Scan (81x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.824 mW/g 
 
Ch9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.32 V/m; Power Drift = 0.053 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.04 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.707 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.394 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.800 mW/g



0 dB = 0.800mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/12/15  

#37 WCDMA II_RMC12.2k_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch9262_Slide Right_2D 

DUT: 9N1832  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_1900_091215 Medium parameters used:f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.49 mho/m; εr = 52.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 2009/9/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2009/9/18 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch9262/Area Scan (81x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.824 mW/g 
 
Ch9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.32 V/m; Power Drift = 0.053 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.04 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.707 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.394 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.800 mW/g 
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